Public Document Pack

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rb wm.gov .uk

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

will meet on

TUESDAY, 12TH JULY, 2022

at
3.00 pm
by

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS AND ON RBWM
YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Karen Shepherd
Head of Governance
Issued: 4t July 2022

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting.
The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel
Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345 / mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’'s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of the virtual
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at
the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT PERSON TIMING %&;E
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Chairman -
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST Chairman 7-8
To receive any declarations of interest.
3. MINUTES/MATTERS ARISING Chairman 9-16
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29th
March 2022 and to consider any matters arising from
the meeting.
4. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT Rebecca 17 -
Willans 166
To consider and sign off the Pharmaceutical Needs
Assessment.
5. OLDER PEOPLES WORKING GROUP Edward 167 -
Piekut 180
To hear from the Vice Chairman of the Group.
6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY — Caroline Verb
PRIORITY FOCUS — INTEGRATED SERVICES Farrar al
Ben Byrne Repo
To consider the main theme of the meeting, including: | Lin Ferguson rt
Jenny
e Children’s Partnership
[...]
t the following test should be applied.

Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being:
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;
b. areasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would
affect your view of the wider public interest

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of the
interest.

Other declarations
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included
in the minutes for transparency.

Revised September 2021 6



292/15

293/15

294/15

295/15

Agenda Iltem 3

Health and Wellbeing Board - 29.03.22

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS AT 3.00 PM

29 March 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Stuart Carroll (Chairman), Huw Thomas (Vice-Chairman),
Councillor Donna Stimson, Hilary Hall, Kevin McDaniel, Caroline Farrar, Stuart Lines
and Neil Bolton-Heaton

Also in attendance: Councillor Maureen Hunt, Councillor Simon Bond, Councillor
Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Amy Tisi, Deborah Nicholls, Jayne Reynolds, Jon
Adams, Joanne Cocksey and Danielle Lane

Officers: Mark Beeley, Claire Lowman, Charlotte Littlemore, Charlotte Fox, Georgia
Careless, Holly Jenkins and Anna Richards

PART |

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coppinger, Prince Obike and Tracy
Hendren.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chairman declared a personal interest as he was an independent healthcare consultant,
infectious disease specialist and vaccines expert and he had formerly worked for Sanofi
Pasteur. He was currently working as an adviser for the Vaccines Taskforce and Antiviral and
Therapeutics Taskforce. Councillor Carroll declared this in the interests of full transparency
and to highlight that should for any reason during the meeting, or indeed during future
meetings, the Health and Wellbeing Board discussed anything directly related to Sanofi
Pastuer’s business he would abstain from the discussion and leave the room as required.

MINUTES/ACTIONS

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18t January 2022
were agreed as a true and accurate record.

UPDATE IN GENERAL PRACTICE

Huw Thomas, Clinical Chair NHS Frimley CCG, said that the pandemic was not over. GP
practices were open but were still operating differently, with strict safety, infection prevention
and control measures in place. However, there had still been a significant number of cases
seen in practices. There had been an increase in demand for all appointments, with more
patients considering their condition to be urgent. There was a backlog of routine chronic
disease management including diabetes, respiratory and heart disease. An ongoing effort
was to offer preventative services and GPs had continued to manage people on waiting lists
to access community and secondary care services. Workforce morale and retention was
difficult under current measures, with capacity stretched across a number of services
including vaccinations. There had been a lot of sickness absence from staff, both Covid and

2



Health and Wellbeing Board - 29.03.22
non-Covid related.

Caroline Farrar, Executive Place Managing Director CCG, explained what was happening to
improve patient access. Capacity had been increased with £6 million being invested to
provide around 59,000 additional appointments across Frimley from October 2021 to April
2022. There had been an increase in workforce capacity and the skills mix that staff offered,
while additional 
[...]
red with
smoking.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the Smoking
Cessation Health Needs Assessment as set out in Appendix A.

10



Health and Wellbeing Board - 29.03.22

297/15 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITY FOCUS - CHAMPIONING
MENTAL HEALTH AND REDUCING SOCIAL ISOLATION

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items was changed, so that the
priority focus of the meeting was considered before the Terms of Reference for the
Strategic Partnerships.

Hilary Hall, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Housing, said that the priority was based
around championing mental wellbeing and reducing social isolation.

Joanne Cocksey, Clinical Phycologist, gave a presentation on the Phoenix Unit. This was a
day hospital and home treatment service for young people between 12-18 years of age with
moderate to severe and complex mental health disorders whose needs could not be met
within community settings. The day programme consisted of a structured programme of
therapeutic activities on site. The unit was open every day of the year, between 8am — 8pm
Monday to Friday and 9am — 5pm at weekends and bank holidays. There was capacity for 16
young people at any one time, it was anticipated that eight would be on the day programme
and eight on home treatment but this was flexible. The intensity of the support depended on
the individual needs, with the aim of stabilising the individual to allow them to transition back
into community care as soon as possible. The aim for the average length of stay was 12
weeks.

The Phoenix Unit could offer a number of services, including multidisciplinary assessment,
medication initiation, dietetic advice and education support. Joanne Cocksey gave an
example of the daily routine for an individual at the unit. A number of different groups were
also run, for example a motivational and resilience group, a parent support group and a
nutrition group. Joanne Cocksey gave some examples of case studies for individu
[...]
te partnership would be useful, particularly
considering the link between health and wellbeing and climate change. She would forward on
the information to Board Members so that they could consider if it was something that they
would like to add to a future agenda.

The Chairman said that it sounded like a good suggestion.

FUTURE MEETING DATES

The next meeting of the Board was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 12t July 2022,
starting at 3pm.

The meeting, which began at 3.00 pm, ended at 5.25 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...



Agenda Item 4

Report Title: Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022- E

2025 2
Contains No - Part | E’:
Confidential or 2| (el
Exempt Information 3 | Royal Borough
Cabinet Member: Councillor Carroll, Cabinet Member for Adult 3 ‘:\mee‘ifgaff

Social Care, Health, Mental Health and
Children’s Services
Meeting and Date: | 12t July 2022

Responsible Duncan Sharkey, Executive Director of Adults,
Officer(s): Health and Housing & Anna Richards, Head
of Service Public Health
Wards affected: All
REPORT SUMMARY

The objectives of this report are to appraise the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB)
of the conclusions of the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM)
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2022-2025 and gain HWBB approval to
publish the PNA by the statutory deadline of the 15t October 2022.

The key benefit of the PNA to residents is that NHS and local authority commissioners
have a more up to date understanding of local pharmaceutical services, to inform
decisions about provision of such services. This PNA update has not identified unmet
need for pharmaceutical services in RBWM. The PNA governance has included
delivery by a third party provider and oversight by a Berkshire PNA steering group,
which is considered a best practice approach to PNA production.

The proposals in the report support the vision “Creating a sustainable borough of
opportunity and innovation” by influencing access to services that can help residents
manage their health.

DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the report
and:

i) Approves the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2022-2025 for publication.

i)  Approves publication of the PNA to the RBWM website.

iii)  Notes that if significant changes occur during the lifespan of the
PNA, the HWBB will be notified.

15



1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Approve publication of the RBWM PNA | It is a statutory requirement that
2022-2025 HWBBs produce an update to
This is the recommended option their PNA once every three years

or sooner if deemed necessary
due to changes that might impact
the need for such services. Due
to the impact of the COVID-19
pandemic, the statutory
publication schedule for PNAs
was deferred for 2021/22, with
the new deadline for publication
as 15 October 2022.

Do nothing RBWM'’s current PNA has

This is not a recommended option. expired and a refresh must be
published by 15t October 2022.
Production of the 2022-2025 PNA
has been overseen by a
Berkshire PNA steering group, a
best practice governance
structure for PNAs, with

appropriate RBWM specific input.

As outlined in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 — as of the 1st April 2013
every HWBB has had statutory responsibility to publish, and keep up to date, a
statement of the needs for pharmaceutical services in their area. This is referred
to as the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). The first PNA had to be
published on the 1st April 2015 and revised every three years after that, or
sooner if a HWBB is made aware of a need to do so. Otherwise, supplementary
statements may be published for small changes. This requirement was updated
in statute in response to workforce capacity demands associated with the
COVID-19 pandemic, allowing publication of the current revised PNAs by the
1st
[...]
ive and Executive
Director of Adults, Health and
Housing

Andrew Durrant

Executive Director of Place

Kevin McDaniel

Executive Director of Children’s
Services

Heads of Service
(where relevant)

Anna Richards Head of Service Public Health 04.07.2 | 04.07.22
2
Head of .......
Head of .......
External (where
relevant)
N/A
Confirmation Cabinet Member for....... No

relevant Cabinet
Member(s)
consulted

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type:

Urgency item?

To follow item?

Health and
Wellbeing Board
decision

No

No

Report Author: Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health,

Tel: 07825 606890

21




THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF
WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS
ASSESSMENT 2022-2025

2 Mapbox © OpenStreetMap

ROYAL BOROUGH OF

2707 WINDSOR &
“X#1.{ MAIDENHEAD ( 3 Healthy Dialogues

WWW.RBWM.GOV.UK




Executive Summary

Introduction

Each Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) has a statutory responsibility to publish and keep
up to date a statement of needs for pharmaceutical services for their population. This is called

the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). The purpose of the PNA is to:

o inform local plans for the commissioning of specific and specialised pharmaceutical
services

e to support the decision-making process for applications for new pharmacies or
changes of pharmacy premises undertaken by NHS England

It assesses whether the current provision of pharmacies and the commissioned services they
provide meet the needs of this population and whether there are any gaps, either now or within
the lifetime of this document, 1st October 2022 to 30th September 2025. It assesses current

and future provision with respect to:

e Necessary Services, i.e., current accessibility of pharmacies and their provision of
Essential Services

e Other Relevant Service and Other Services including Advanced pharmacy services
and other NHS services. These are services commissioned by NHS England, the
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM), or Frimley Clinical
Commissioning
[...]
sport disruptions during the pandemic resulted in a 17%
fall in CO2 emissions, which provided evidence that pollution levels are responsive to
policy. This is important to note because pollution levels are correlated with lower life
expectancy and health conditions, and those on lower incomes are more likely to be
living in condensed populations where noise and air pollution may be higher, with
already existing health conditions. Data from 2016 shows that Reading and Slough
have the poorest air quality. Certain strategies can be used to reduce CO2 levels and
improve air quality such as public awareness around clean air, promoting public

transport and improving infrastructure for cycling and walking.

RBWM Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2021-2025)%3

The vision for the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) is that everyone in the
borough lives a healthy, safe, and independent life, supported by thriving and connected

communities.

2.23 There are 4 key priorities set out by the RBWM health and wellbeing board:

Coordinating integrated services around those residents who need it most.
Championing mental wellbeing and reducing social isolation.

Targeting prevention and early intervention to improve wellbeing.

13 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2021- 2025
https://rbowm.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s35544/RBWM%20JHW-Place%20Strategy%20FINAL.pdf

Royal Borough Windsor & Maidenhead PharmaceuticaA@eds Assessment 2022-2025 22



2.24

2.25

e Investing in the borough as a place to live to reduce inequalities.

The strategy highlights success will be shown when all children will have the best start to life,
and will continue through to adolescence, adulthood, and older age. Children and adults will
lead a healthy, active, and independent life for as long as possible. They will live in good quality
homes, and in sustainable and supportive communities to experience a good quality of life for
longer no matter where they live.

Community pharmacies are well placed to suppo

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board - 12.07.22 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS AT 3.00 PM 

 
12 July 2022 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Stuart Carroll (Chairman), Huw Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
Councillor David Coppinger, Councillor Donna Stimson, Kevin McDaniel, Tracy 
Hendren and Jane Hogg 
 
 Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor 
Gerry Clark, Councillor Greg Jones, Councillor Sayonara Luxton, Councillor Simon 
Bond, Edward Piekut, Ashlee Mulimba, Jenny Plummer, Prince Obike, Edward 
Harrison, Prash Patel, Ben Byrne and Marc Connor 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Anna Richards, Lin Ferguson and David Scott 
 

PART I 
  

304/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hunt and Caroline Farrar. 
  

305/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 

 The Chairman declared a personal interest as he had worked for the Vaccines Taskforce and 
Antiviral and Therapeutics Taskforce. He now worked for the vaccine company Moderna, 
Councillor Carroll declared this in the interests of full transparency. 
  

306/15 MINUTES/MATTERS ARISING 
 
 

 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th March 2022 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
  

307/15 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 
 

 Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health – Public Health Hub Berkshire East, explained 
that the last Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) had expired in April, there was a 
requirement for the latest PNA to be approved by 1st October 2022. The statutory role of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board was to assess the need for pharmaceutical services in the area 
and to publish a statement of its assessment. The requirements regarding the process and 
contents were set out in legislation. The PNA considered the geographical location of 
pharmacies and the provisions of services. If an individual wanted to provide pharmaceutical 
services, it needed to apply to NHS England. This was regarded as a ‘market entry’ system. 
  
There was a need to establish a governance process, with a steering group which contained 
appropriate representation. The contractor survey went out to all pharmacies, while the public 
survey looked to gauge what public opinion was about services provided in the area. The 
PNA was agreed and signed off pre-consultation, the PNA had then gone out for a 60 day 
consultation. There was a final review before the final report was drafted. The final report was 
what the Board was considering today, for approval and sign off. It was agreed by the 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 12.07.22 
Director of Public Health for Berkshire East that the PNA would be commissioned to a third-
party provider. This provider was called Health Dialogues. 
  
Ashlee Mulimba, Healthy Dialogues, explained that all localities across the borough needed 
to be considered, this was based on ward level. The different needs of each ward were 
assessed, along with the different needs of those who shared a protected characteristic. The 
PNA needed to consider whether there was sufficient choice with regard to obtaining 
pharmaceutical services and to identify any gaps in the provision of services. These gaps 
could include geographical gaps in the location of premises, geographical gaps in the 
provision of services, and gaps in the times or days at which services were provided. 
  
In total, there were 29 pharmacies in RBWM. Analysis had been done to consider the number 
of residents who were within 1 mile of these pharmacies and also how much of the borough 
was covered by a 20 minutes travel time in a car. Deprivation and population density were 
also considered. Healthy Dialogues considered that there was good access to essential, 
advanced and other NHS pharmaceutical services for residents in RBWM, therefore there 
were no gaps identified in the provision of services. 
  
Rebecca Willans concluded by saying that the Board was being asked to agree with these 
conclusions and sign off the PNA, so that it could be published on the website. 
  
Councillor Coppinger noted that there had been an increase in the number of online 
pharmacies. He asked what impact this could have on local pharmacies. 
  
Ashlee Mulimba said there should not be an impact, pharmacies also provided advice and 
signposting, so they were therefore an important resource for local communities. 
  
Huw Thomas felt that it was a comprehensive report. Pharmacies were an important part of 
the NHS health provision across the borough. They were underutilised, residents were 
encouraged to visit their local pharmacy if they needed any advice. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report 
and: 

i)             Approved the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment 2022-2025 for publication. 
  

ii)            Approved the publication of the PNA to the RBWM website. 
  

iii)           Noted that if significant changes occurred during the lifespan of the PNA, the 
Health & Wellbeing Board would be notified. 

  
308/15 OLDER PEOPLES WORKING GROUP 

 
 

 Edward Piekut said that the Older Persons’ Advisory Forum (OPAF) had a proposal to create 
an older person working group in RBWM. A similar group had been present in Reading 
Borough Council since 2011. The working group would help to: 
  

         Meet the demographic challenge of an ageing population. 
         Make the borough ‘age friendly’. 
         Build on the success of the Reading Borough Council working group. 
         Create a channel for a wide range of stakeholders. 
         Provide information and idea to improve life in RBWM. 
         Refresh the Older Persons’ Advisory Forum 

  
The framework for this proposal could be initiated by a resolution of RBWM Cabinet Members 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 12.07.22 
and officers. This would be supported by the Older Persons’ Advisory Forum and would form 
part of the RBWM Together initiative. The working group at Reading had a defined terms of 
reference, these had been attached as part of the agenda pack. Edward Piekut said that the 
working group in RBWM would initially be Zoom meetings of a wide range of stakeholders, 
with controlled agendas and meeting frequencies which were similar to the working group in 
Reading. Issues would be directed by older people, the stakeholder invitations would start 
with the 139 people currently on the Older Persons’ Advisory Forum distribution list. It was 
planned that the group would be a community led partnership and would be co-chaired by an 
OPAF member and a Councillor. An appointed RBWM officer would also be part of the group. 
If the proposal was to go ahead, the first meeting was planned to take place in September 
2022. 
  
The Chairman thanked Edward Piekut for being invited to a number of OPAF meetings 
recently where the proposals had been discussed. 
  
Councillor G Jones said that he had been involved with OPAF for a couple of years, it had 
been set up to improve the lives of older people. There was a danger that older people were 
‘forgotten’, he had attended meetings of the working group in Reading and it was an 
impressive set up. The OPAF wanted to copy what Reading had been doing, Councillor G 
Jones encouraged the Health & Wellbeing Board to get on board with the idea and support it. 
  
Kevin McDaniel, Executive Director of People, said that there were a number of other groups 
across the borough that already did a similar role to what had been proposed by OPAF, with 
the working group acting as an ‘umbrella’, which brought all of these groups together. He 
asked how the agenda could be focused so that it was not ominous on those putting it 
together. Kevin McDaniel was in principle supportive of the proposals. 
  
Edward Piekut explained that meetings were kept to two hours and there was a maximum of 
four items included on each agenda. RBWM Together could be used to ensure that a wide 
range of people were involved in meetings of the working group. 
  
Councillor Coppinger had also been a representative on OPAF in the past. The council 
needed to reach all residents of all ages, a number of older people were active and would be 
involved with a potential working group, Councillor Coppinger wanted to ensure that those 
who were less involved would still be considered and that it was inclusive for everyone. 
  
Councillor Bond asked at what age somebody became an ‘older person’. He said that the 
working group would help people to plan for the rest of their lives and ensure that they were 
supported before they needed it most. 
  
Edward Piekut said that OPAF was open to all those over the age of 50. OPAF would be able 
to partner with organisations like Magpies in the Community and Age UK to reach as many 
older people as possible. 
  
The Chairman said that the proposal was a positive thing to take forward, the next meeting 
was an important one. He suggested that a pre-briefing was arranged between himself, Kevin 
McDaniel or another appropriate officer, and Edward Piekut to discuss some of the points 
which had been raised. 
  
ACTION – Councillor Carroll to contact Edward Piekut to arrange a meeting, along with 
an appropriate officer from RBWM. 
  

309/15 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY – PRIORITY FOCUS – INTEGRATED 
SERVICES 
 
 

 Anna Richards, Head of Public Health, said that the Board had considered each area of the 
strategy in detail at every Board meeting. The four areas were: 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 12.07.22 
  

         Investing in the borough as a place to live to reduce inequalities 
         Targeting prevention and early intervention to improve wellbeing 
         Championing mental wellbeing and reducing social isolation 
         Coordinating integrated services around those residents that needed it most 

  
Anna Richards said that this meeting would focus on the final priority area, there were a 
number of speakers who would speak around this theme. 
  
Lin Ferguson, Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help, said that there had been a 
few meetings of the new children and young people strategic partnership. The first few 
meetings had been considering the terms of reference and what the membership of the 
partnership should look like. The idea was to have a conference bringing together all 
organisations to consider how they could work in a more integrated way across the 
partnership. The conference had taken place last week, it was well attended and had 
provided one of the best opportunities to get together since the pandemic. Plans would be 
developed to bring forward the key priorities for the partnership, how organisations would 
work together going forward. 
  
The Chairman asked what some of the key themes were from the conference and how would 
this be developed into an action plan. 
  
Lin Ferguson said that the mental health of young people was a key theme throughout the 
day. Conversations about what was meant by collaboration and integration were important, 
everyone had a view and the partnership was a good place for these conversations to take 
place. Educational achievement was also a key priority, the partnership needed to bring all of 
the information together into an action plan. 
  
Kevin McDaniel considered the discussion in the previous agenda item around OPAF, there 
were plans for an adult’s services conference to be held in September. 
  
Jenny Plummer, Community Integration Manager, said that integrated care was part of the 
Frimley Integrated Care System and was present in the three localities that made up East 
Berkshire. The structure enabled community health teams, adult social care and community 
organisations to work together. The Locality Access Point was based in the Town Hall and 
the team sat together, both virtually and face to face, and it was funded through the Better 
Care Fund. For the cluster, monthly virtual meetings were held. These were designed to 
support the more complex residents and was closely aligned with the primary care network. 
Support was ideally aimed at any adult who had more than one health and social care need. 
The Locality Access Point was open Monday to Friday, 9am – 5pm. Residents were given a 
two hour contact time for urgent queries, or 48 hours for a non-urgent response. All referrals 
were welcome and referrals were not declined without action. The integration of services 
allowed the team to provide holistic support, residents were put at the forefront of the 
approach and allowed for a more timely and proportionate response. Information sharing 
meant that team members had access to digital records across social services and health 
organisations. The main aspiration of the Locality Access Point was to prevent hospital 
admissions and improve the quality of life and experience of residents. 
  
Jenny Plummer explained that referrals could be made through a number of partner 
organisations. Gaps in need were identified and information was shared with professionals 
already involved in care, to ensure a joined up approach. 
Jenny Plummer shared a video of the integrated care service in action. The video was 
available to view on YouTube here: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ffGXhBos-RM 
  
Ben Byrne outlined a number of projects that were supported by integrated care. There had 
been a significant amount of positive feedback received from the service. 
  

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ffGXhBos-RM


Health and Wellbeing Board - 12.07.22 
The Chairman thanked Jenny Plummer and Ben Byrne for the comprehensive presentation, 
he asked that the video link and slides were shared with Board Members after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to share the link to the video and the slides after the meeting. 
  
Ed Harrison said that population health management used data to identify patient cohorts and 
ensured that preventions were targeted towards these cohorts. During the trial period, a 
cohort had been picked up of patients aged between 35-49 years old, who recorded having a 
high blood pressure and had a diagnosis of obesity, diabetes or hypertension. A process map 
was used to outline the intervention process and this was done in collaboration between the 
primary care network and RBWM staff. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate the slides after the meeting. 
  

310/15 COVID-19 UPDATE 
 
 

 David Scott, Head of Communities, outlined the latest Covid data in RBWM. The positivity 
rate was increasing but the borough was not dissimilar to other authorities in the South East. 
Nationally, the number of people infected was predicted to be 1 in 25. For hospital 
admissions in East Berkshire, the seven day rolling average showed that there were 22 
admissions per day. For high risk settings, the main risk was the reduction in staffing levels 
as schools approached the summer holidays. There had been eight reported outbreaks at 
care homes across the borough. Spring booster vaccination rates had been positive; 85% of 
those 12+ had received a first dose, 82% had received a second dose and 67% had received 
a third or booster dose. Vaccinations were still open to all that had not yet been vaccinated. 
  
Communication was still being put out on social media platforms, mainly based around that 
fact that Covid had not gone away and was still an issue, despite the reduced impact 
nationally. It was important that the message of ‘living of Covid’ was portrayed to residents. 
  
Huw Thomas said that many patients had symptoms of Covid which varied in nature, there 
were a lot of cases being seen at the moment. He reiterated the offer of the ‘evergreen’ 
vaccination programme. 
  
Councillor Baldwin said it was good to hear that safety messages were still being advertised, 
particularly the wearing of face masks now that there was no legal requirement. Councillors 
were meant to set an example, he suggested that they should be worn during meetings at the 
Council Chamber. Councillor Baldwin was concerned by the level of positive cases, which 
was still high even with the successful roll out of the vaccination programme. There was a 
danger of reinfection which a number of residents were unaware of. 
  
Huw Thomas said that the vaccination programme was preventing people from becoming 
seriously ill. The vaccine did not prevent infection or reinfection but meant that the number of 
hospital admissions was low. New strains of Covid were constantly appearing which could 
avoid the vaccine. 
  
The Chairman said that it was important that people were aware of the risks, and these were 
reemphasised. It was a personal choice for people to wear face masks. 
  

311/15 HOUSING UPDATE 
 
 

 Tracy Hendren, Head of Housing, Environmental Health and Trading Standards, said that a 
written update would be circulated to Members of the Board after the meeting. 
  
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate written update to Members of the Board. 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 12.07.22 
  
The update contained information on the pathways and strategies, the allocations policy had 
a draft which would be circulated for consultation as did the disabled facilities grant policy 
which would also go out for consultation. The allocations policy would consider the issue of 
three lists in the borough, one with the local authority and two with external providers. The 
disability facilities grant policy would allow RBWM to have some discretion on how disabled 
facility grants could be funded. Data on housing was now available through the Citizens 
Portal, this included social housing, temporary accommodation numbers and the number of 
successful rough sleeper pathway participants. Tracy Hendren said that there was now a full 
compliment of housing options officers, along with a housing operations manager. These 
additions to the team would help to deal with the backlog enforced by the pandemic. 
  
The rough sleeper pathway was nearing its third year of progress, the council had recently 
received its rough sleeper initiative year five settlement. This meant that there had been 
funding for three consecutive years which was positive. An online system was in place for 
temporary accommodation along with the housing register. There had been a slight decrease 
in the number of people in temporary accommodation, currently 227, and many were still 
struggling with the impact of the pandemic and the cost of living crisis. The ‘Homes for 
Ukraine’ scheme was being led by the Housing team and there were currently 234 guests on 
the scheme. The team ensured that the five checks and balances were adhered to, including 
hosts being paid and that accommodation was suitable for families. 
  

312/15 FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 18th October 2022, starting at 
3pm. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 3.00 pm, ended at 5.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


